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Safety instructions

Sa

Warning! When using mains-powered appliances, basic
safety precautions, including the following, should
always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric
shock, personal injury and material damage.

Read all of this manual carefully before using the
appliance.

The intended use is described in this manual. The use of
any accessory or attachment or the performance of any
operation with this appliance other than those
recommended in this instruction manual may present a
risk of personal injury.

Retain this manual for future reference.

Use the blender according to this instruction, any misuse
may cause electric shock or other hazards.

fety of others

This appliance is not intended for use by persons
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person
responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not
play with the appliance.

Do not allow children or any person unfamiliar with these
instructions to use the appliance.

Do not allow children or animals to come near the work
area or to touch the appliance or power supply cord.
Close supervision is necessary when the appliance is
used near children.

Intended use

Your BLACK+DECKER™ BX350G-B5 blender has been
designed for blending and mixing solid and liquid food and
beverage ingredients. This product is intended for household
use only.

This appliance is not to be used in:

Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments;

Farm houses;

By clients in hotels, motels and other residential type
environments;

Bed and breakfast type environments;

Using your appliance

Always take care when using the appliance.

Be careful when handling the sharp cutting blades,
emptying the bowl and during cleaning.

Always disconnect the blender from the supply if it is left
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unattended and before assembling, disassembling or
cleaning.

Never pull the power supply cord to disconnect the plug
from the socket. Keep the power supply cord away from
heat, oil and sharp edges.

This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep the
appliance and its cord out of reach of children.

Be careful if hot liquid is poured into the food processor
or blender as it can be ejected out of the appliance due to
a sudden steaming.

Do not place the appliance on or near heat sources or in
a heated oven.

Always route the cord carefully so it does not hang over
the edge of a worktop and cannot be caught accidentally
or tripped over.

Never operate an appliance directly below the
socket-outlet it is connected to.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified
persons in order to avoid a hazard.

Avoid spilling water on the Power Base.

Do not use the appliance near flammable or explosive
materials.

Do not use the appliance outdoors.

Operate the appliance only with dry hands.

If the power supply cord is damaged during use,
disconnect the appliance from the power supply
immediately.

Do not touch the power supply cord before disconnecting
from the power supply.

Disconnect the appliance from the power supply when
not in use, before fitting or removing parts and before
cleaning.

This appliance is not intended to be operated by means
of an external timer or separate remote-control system.
The outer surface of the blender may become hot when
in use.

Allow moving parts to come to a stop before removing
any cover.

Allow moving parts to come to a stop before
approaching.

Ensure fingers are kept well away from the blades when
in use.

Unit must be attended in use.

Inspection and repairs

Before use, check the appliance for damaged or
defective parts. Check for breakage of parts, damage to
switches and any other conditions that may affect its
operation.
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+ Do not use the appliance if any part is damaged or
defective.

+ Have any damaged or defective parts repaired or
replaced by an authorised repair agent.

+ Before use, check the power supply cord for signs of
damage, ageing and wear.

+ Do not use the appliance if the power supply cord or
mains plug is damaged or defective.

+  If the power supply cord or mains plug is damaged or
defective it must be repaired by an authorised repair
agent in order to avoid a hazard.

Do not cut the power supply cord and do not attempt to
repair it yourself.

+  Never attempt to remove or replace any parts other than
those specified in this manual.

Before first use

+ Remove all packaging from the appliance.

+  Clean the appliance before first use.

+  Check that all parts are complete and not damaged.

Warning! The blades are sharp, handle with great care and
ensure that you unplug the appliance from power outlet
before assembling and removing parts.

Symbols on appliance
The following symbol is shown on the appliance.

Features
1. Filler cup

2. Glass jar lid

3. Glass jar (1000ml)
4. Blade assembly
5. Main body

6. Control knob

7. Feet

Warning! Sharp blades, keep fingers out of
moving parts.

Blending jar assembly

1. Insert the filler cup into the Jar lid. (FIG 1). Rotate the
cup left or right until the two ribs on the filler cup slide
into the projecting rib on the jar lid and you hear a slight
click. If this is the case, the filler cup is locked correctly.

Put the Jar lid assembly on the Glass Jar.

Ensure that the Removable Blade assembly is mounted
firmly onto the Glass jar.

4. Place the Glass jar assembly on the main body and
rotate clockwise (FIG 2) in the direction of the arrow to
lock firmly.

5. Now the blender is ready for use.

6. The disassembling for the Blade assembly: Place the
Glass jar with the Blade assembly upwards; put the four
slots of the filler cup(1) into the projecting rib on the blade
base(4) ; then turn the measuring cup anticlockwise to
disassemble the blade assembly and take the blade base
out from the Glass jar.

Using your blender

1. Remove the Jar lid or the filler measuring cup from the
Glass jar and place ingredients into the jar. Do not
exceed the maximum indicated level of 1000ml.

2. Place the Jar lid with the filler cup back onto the Glass
jar.

3. Use the Speed control knob to select the desired
blending speed1, 2, Pulse.

4. The Pulse function remains on as long as the Speed
control knob is turned to the position of “Pulse”, for
greater control when blending, e.g. crushing ice.

5. Setting 1 and 2 will provide continuous blending until the
Speed control knob is turned to the ‘0" position.

6. You can add further ingredients while blending through
the hole of the measuring cup (especially for a small
amount of liquid mixture).




7. After you have completed blending, turn the Speed
control knob to the ‘0" position.

Warning! Do not run the appliance for more than 2 minutes ,

and wait for one minute or wait until the unit is cooled to
room temperature before performing next operation cycle.

Tips for blending

+ Abrief whirl in the blender will rescue a lumpy gravy, or
an eggs-based sauce that has separated.

+  Food items for blending should be cut into cubes
(approximately 2-3cm), this will assist in achieving an
even result.

+ Never fill the Glass jar above the “1000ml” level
indicated.

+  To ensure efficient mixing when blending dry mixtures, it

may be necessary to stop the blender and push
ingredients down the sides of the jar with a spatula (not
included).

+ When pureeing fruit or vegetable, cooked or raw, cut into

small pieces to facilitate blending.

+ When blending a variety of ingredients together, blend
the liquids, first, then add dry ingredients.

+  Always ensure stones are removed from fruit and bones

from meat as these can harm the blades.

+ Do not process hot liquids in your blender. Allows it to
cool before processing.

Always ventilate the Glass jar when pureeing warm

ingredients. This is achieved by lifting the filler cup out of the

lid, after starting the blender.

After use

+ Switch off, remove the plug from the socket and let the
appliance cool down before leaving it unattended and

before changing, cleaning or inspecting any parts of the

appliance.

+ When not in use, the appliance should be stored in a dry

place. Children should not have access to stored
appliances.

Cleaning and maintenance

Quick cleaning method

1. Halffill the blender with warm and a small amount of
detergent.

2. Turn to the ‘Pulse’ function and hold for 1-2 seconds and

release. Repeat 3-4 times.

3. Then remove the Glass jar and rinse it under running
water.
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4. For thorough cleaning, wash the Jar lid, the filler cup,
and the Glass jar in warm soapy water.

5. The disassembling for the Blade assembly: Place the
Glass jar with the Blade assembly upwards; put the four
slots of the filler cup(1) into the projecting rib on the
blade base(4) ; then turn the filler cup anticlockwise to
disassemble the blade assembly and take the blade
base out from the Glass jar.

6. Rinse the disassembled the Blade base and the sealing
ring under running water.

7. Allow all the parts to dry off; then refit the clean parts
according to the reverse of removal. Don't forget to
reattach the sealing ring. Be sure to fit the blade
assembly in place.

8. Caution: Take care when cleaning the blades as they
are extremely sharp.

Note: Glass jar, filler cup, glass jar lid and filler cup are
dishwasher safe.

Note: Blade assembly and Motor unit are not dishwasher
safe

To clean the motor base

Use a damp, soft sponge with detergent and wipe over the
motor base.

Note: Never immerse the appliance, cord set or plug in
liquids.
+ When not in use, the appliance should be stored in a dry

place. Children should not have access to stored
appliances.

Electrical safety
Before use, check that the mains voltage corresponds to the
voltage on the rating plate.

This appliance is double insulated in

@ accordance with EN 60335-2-14;

therefore no earth wire is required.

+ Ifthe supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer or an authorised BLACK+DECKER
Service Centre in order to avoid a hazard.

To avoid the risk of electric shock, do not immerse
the cord, plug or appliance in water or other liquid.
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Blending guide

Processing|  Food

Task

Suggested
Setting

Suggested Processing
Procedure

Use chilled milk. Blend it until
desired consistency is achieved.

The maximum contents: 400gram.

The maximum operating time: 30
seconds.

Aerating | Mikshakes,

smoothies

2, Pulse

Any replacement fuse must be of the same rating as the
original fuse supplied with the product.

Warning! The above section on mains plug replacement is
for authorized service centre persons.

Technical Data

Process ingredients unti

just combined. DO NOT OVER
PROCESS.

The maximum contents: 700gram.

The maximum operating time: 90
seconds.

Watery
batters,
watery cakes

Mixing 1,2, Pulse

BX350G-B5
Voltage 220-240V
Power input 350W

Blend until smooth.

The maximum contents: 800gram.
(The proportion of ingredients to
water is 2:3.)

The maximum operating time: 90
seconds.

Soups,
vegetables,
fruits,
carrots

Pureeing 2, Pulse

Blend until smooth.

For crushing the dry ice, the
maximum dry ice: 150gram (ice
cube size:35mm x 35mm x 35mm) .
The maximum operating time: 60
Crushing lce seconds with ths interval time of 3

) seconds for “on” and 2 seconds for
ice ‘off".

For crushing the ice with water, the
maximum contents: not exceeding
the indicated level. (The proportion
of ingredients to water is 2:3).

The maximum operating time: 90
seconds.

Pulse

ATTENTION! Times for processing will vary with the quantity
in the Glass Jar, these times are only a guide.

Mains plug replacement

If a new mains plug needs to be fitted:

+  Safely dispose of the old plug.

+  Connect the brown lead to the live terminal in the new
plug.

+ Connect the blue lead to the neutral terminal.

+ Ifthe product is class | (earthed), connect the
green/yellow lead to the earth terminal.

Note! If your product is class Il double insulated (only 2

wires in the cord set), no connection is to be made to the

earth terminal.

Follow the fitting instructions supplied with good quality

plugs.

Protecting the environment

hi¢

—_—
Should you find one day that your BLACK+DECKER product
needs replacement, or if it is of no further use to you, do not
dispose of it with other household waste. Make this product
available for separate collection.

+  BLACK+DECKER provides a facility for recycling
BLACK+DECKER products once they have reached the
end of their working life. This service is provided free of
charge. To take advantage of this service please return
your product to any authorised repair agent who will
collect them on our behalf.

Separate collection. This product must not be
disposed of with normal household waste.

* You can check the location of your nearest authorised
repair agent by contacting your local BLACK+DECKER
office at the address indicated in this manual.
Alternatively, a list of authorized BLACK+DECKER repair
agents and full details of our after-sales service and
contact are available on the Internet at:
www.2helpU.com.
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Warranty

BLACK+DECKER is confident of the quality of its products
and offers an outstanding warranty.

This warranty statement is in addition to and in no way
prejudices your statutory rights.

If a BLACK+DECKER product becomes defective due to
faulty materials, workmanship or lack of conformity, within 24
months from the date of purchase, BLACK+DECKER
warranty to replace defective parts, repair products subjected
to fair wear and tear or replace such products to ensure
minimum inconvenience to the customer unless:

> The product has been used for trade, professional or hire
purposes;

> The product has been subjected to misuse or neglect;

> The product has sustained damage through foreign

objects, substances or accidents;

> Repairs have been attempted by persons other than
authorised repair agents or BLACK+DECKER service
staff.

To claim on the warranty, you will need to submit proof of
purchase to the seller or an authorised repair agent. You can
check the location of your nearest authorised repair agent by
contacting your local BLACK+DECKER office at the address
indicated in this manual.

Alternatively, a list of authorised BLACK+DECKER repair
agents and full details of our after-sales service and contacts
are available on the Internet at: www.2helpU.com.

BLACK AND DECKER (OVERSEAS) GMBH
(DUBAI BRANCH)

PO Box 17164, Dubai, United Arab Emirates
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Consignes de sécurité

Avertissement ! L'utilisation d’appareils électriques
requiert le respect des consignes de sécurité de base,
notamment celles qui sont indiquées ci-apres, afin de
réduire le risque d'incendie, d'électrocution, de blessure
corporelle et de dégats matériels.

Lisez attentivement ce manuel dans son intégralité
avant d'utiliser 'appareil.

L'usage prévu est décrit dans le présent manuel.

L utilisation d'un accessoire ou une piéce jointe ou
I'exécution de toute opération avec cet appareil autre
que ceux qui sont recommandés dans ce mode d’emploi
peut présenter un risque de blessure.

Conservez ce manuel a titre de référence.

Utilisez le mixeur conformément a ces instructions.
Toute mauvaise utilisation peut entrainer une décharge
électrique ou d’autres dangers.

Sécurité d’autrui

Cet appareil n'est pas prévu pour étre utilisé par des
personnes (y compris les enfants) présentant des
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites,
ou manquant d’expérience et de connaissances, sans
surveillance ou sans avoir regu d’instructions concernant
I'utilisation de I'appareil de la part d'une personne
responsable de leur sécurité.

Les enfants doivent étre surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils
ne jouent pas avec I'appareil.

Ne laissez pas les enfants ou les personnes qui ne sont
pas familiarisés avec ces instructions utiliser cet
appareil.

Ne laissez pas les enfants ou les animaux s’approcher
de la zone de travail ou toucher I'appareil ou le cordon
d'alimentation.

Lorsque I'appareil est utilisé a proximité d’enfants, une
surveillance étroite doit étre exercée.

Usage prévu

Votre mixeur BLACK+DECKER™ BX350G-B5 a été congu
pour mélanger et mixer des aliments solides et liquides et
des ingrédients de boissons. Ce produit est destiné a un
usage domestique uniquement.

Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé :

dans les cuisines pour les employés de boutiques, de
bureaux et d'autres environnements résidentiels ;

les fermes ;

par les clients d’hotels, de motels et autres
environnements de type résidentiels ;

dans les environnements de type maison d’hote.

Utilisation de I'appareil

Utilisez toujours I'appareil avec précaution.

Faites toujours attention en manipulant les lames de
coupe tranchantes lorsque vous videz la cruche et
pendant le nettoyage.

Débranchez toujours le mixeur du secteur s'il est laissé
sans surveillance et avant de procéder au montage ou
au démontage de piéces, ou a son nettoyage.

Ne tirez jamais sur le cordon d’alimentation pour
débrancher la fiche du secteur. Maintenez le cordon
d’alimentation a I'écart des sources de chaleur, de I'huile
et des bords tranchants.

Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par des enfants.
Maintenez I'appareil et son cordon hors de la portée des
enfants.

Faites preuve de prudence lorsque vous versez un
liquide chaud dans le robot ou le mixeur, car il peut étre
éjecté hors de I'appareil a cause d’'une production
soudaine de vapeur.

Ne posez pas I'appareil sur ou a proximité de sources de
chaleur ou dans un four chaud.

Placez toujours le cordon avec précaution, afin qu'il ne
pende pas du bord d’un plan de travail et d’éviter tout
accrochage et trébuchement accidentels.

Ne faites jamais fonctionner un appareil directement en
dessous de la prise de courant sur laquelle il est
branché.

Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, faites-le
remplacer par le fabricant, un agent de service agréé ou
toute autre personne avec les mémes qualifications afin
d'éviter tout danger.

Evitez de répandre de 'eau sur le socle d’alimentation.
N'utilisez pas I'appareil a proximité de matiéres
inflammables ou explosives.

N'utilisez pas I'appareil a 'extérieur.

Faites fonctionner I'appareil uniquement avec les mains
seches.

Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé pendant
I'utilisation, débranchez immédiatement 'appareil.

Ne touchez pas le cordon d’alimentation avant de le
débrancher.

Débranchez I'appareil avant le montage/démontage et le
nettoyage des pieces.

Cet appareil n'a pas été congu pour fonctionner au
moyen d’une minuterie externe ou d'un systéme de
télécommande séparé.

La surface extérieure du mixeur peut devenir trés chaude
durant I'utilisation.

Veillez toujours a attendre I'arrét total des pieces en
mouvement avant de retirer le couvercle

Veillez toujours a attendre I'arrét total des pieces en
mouvement avant de vous approcher de I'appareil.
Gardez les doigts a distance des lames lors de
I'utilisation.

L'appareil doit étre surveillé durant son utilisation.
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Inspection et réparations

+  Avant d'utiliser 'appareil, vérifiez qu'aucune piéce n'est
endommagée ou défectueuse. Vérifiez si des pieces ne
sont pas cassées, si les interrupteurs ne sont pas
endommaggés, et toutes les autres conditions qui
peuvent affecter son fonctionnement.

+ Nutilisez pas 'appareil si une piéce est endommagée
ou défectueuse.

+ Faites réparer ou remplacer les piéces endommagées
ou défectueuses par un agent de service agréé.

+ Avant d'utiliser 'appareil, vérifiez qu'il n’y a aucun signe
d'endommagement, de vieillissement et d'usure au
niveau du cordon d'alimentation.

+ Nutilisez pas I'appareil si la fiche ou le cordon
d'alimentation est endommagé ou défectueux.

+ Silafiche ou le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé
ou défectueux, sa réparation doit étre effectuée par un
agent de réparation agréé afin d'éviter tout danger.

+  Ne coupez pas le cordon d’alimentation et n'essayez
pas de le réparer par vos propres moyens.

+ N'essayez jamais de retirer ou de remplacer des pieces
différentes de celles qui sont indiquées dans le présent
manuel.

Avant la premiére utilisation

+  Déballez complétement I'appareil.

+ Nettoyez I'appareil avant la premiére utilisation.

+  Vérifiez que toutes les pieces sont completes et
qu'aucune n'est endommagée.

Avertissement ! Les lames sont tranchantes. Manipulez-les
avec grand soin et assurez-vous de débrancher 'appareil du
secteur avec d’assembler ou de retirer des accessoires.

Symboles sur I'appareil
Les symboles suivants sont affichés sur 'appareil.

Fonctionnalités

1. Bouchon doseur

2. Couvercle de la cruche en verre
3. Cruche en verre (1000 ml)

4. Ensemble de la lame

5. Corps principal

6. Bouton de réglage de la vitesse
7. Pieds

Avertissement ! Lames tranchantes, gardez les
doigts éloignés des pieces mobiles.

Ensemble de la lame de mixage

1. Insérez le bouchon doseur dans le couvercle de la
cruche. (FIG. 1) Faites pivoter le bouchon vers la gauche
ou la droite jusqu'a ce que les deux nervures du bouchon
s’emboitent dans la nervure en saillie du couvercle de la
cruche et que vous entendiez un léger déclic. Si c’est le
cas, alors le bouchon doseur est correctement verrouillé.

2. Placez I'ensemble du couvercle sur la cruche en verre.

3. Assurez-vous que I'ensemble de la lame amovible est
bien monté sur la cruche en verre.

4. Placez I'ensemble de la cruche en verre sur le corps
principal et tournez-le dans le sens horaire (FIG. 2)
indiqué par la fléche pour bien le verrouiller.

5. Lappareil est maintenant prét a mixer.

6. Démontage de I'ensemble de la lame : Placez la cruche
en verre avec I'ensemble de la lame tournée vers le haut.
Placez les quatre fentes du bouchon doseur (1) dans la
nervure en saillie de la base de lame (4), puis tournez le
doseur dans le sens antihoraire pour démonter
I'ensemble de la lame et retirez la base de la lame de la
cruche en verre.

Utilisation de votre mixeur

1. Retirez le couvercle de la cruche ou le bouchon doseur de
la cruche en verre et placez les ingrédients dans la cruche.
Ne dépassez pas le niveau maximal indiqué de 1000 ml.

2. Placez le couvercle de la cruche avec le doseur sur la

cruche en verre.
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3. Utilisez le bouton de réglage de la vitesse pour
sélectionner la vitesse de mixage souhaitée : 1, 2 ou
Pulse.

4. Lafonction Pulse reste active tant que le bouton de
réglage de la vitesse est sur la position « Pulse », pour
permettre de mieux contrdler le mixage, par exemple
lors du pilage de la glace.

5. Les vitesses 1 et 2 permettent un mélange continu
jusqu'a ce que le bouton de réglage de la vitesse soit
sur la position « 0 ».

6. Vous pouvez ajouter des ingrédients supplémentaires
durant un mixage par le trou du doseur (en particulier,
lorsque vous désirez ajouter une petite quantité de
liquide au mélange).

7. Une fois le mixage terminé, tournez le bouton de
réglage de la vitesse sur la position « 0 ».z

Avertissement ! N'utilisez pas I'appareil pendant plus de 2
minutes a la fois, et attendez 1 minute ou que I'appareil
refroidisse a la température ambiante avant de I'utiliser a
nouveau.

Conseil pour le mixage

+  Un mixage bref dans le mixeur permet de sauver une
sauce grumeleuse ou une sauce a base d'ceufs qui n'a
pas pris.

+ Les produits alimentaires a mixer doivent étre coupés en
cubes (d’environ 2 a 3 cm) afin d’obtenir un résultat
uniforme.

+ Ne remplissez jamais la cruche en verre au-dessus du
niveau de « 1000 ml » indiqué.

+  Pour garantir un mixage efficace lorsque vous mixez
des mélanges secs, vous devrez peut-étre arréter le
mixeur et pousser les ingrédients sur les ctés de la
cruche avec une spatule (non fournie).

+  Lorsque vous réduisez en purée des fruits ou des
légumes, cuits ou crus, coupez-les en petits morceaux
pour faciliter le mixage.

+ Lorsque vous mixez une variété d'ingrédients, mixez
d'abord les liquides, puis ajoutez les ingrédients secs.

+  Assurez-vous toujours de retirer les noyaux des fruits et
les os de la viande, car ils pourraient endommager les
lames.

+ Ne mettez pas de liquides chauds dans votre mixeur.
Laissez-les d'abord refroidir.

Aérez toujours la cruche en verre lorsque vous réduisez des
ingrédients chauds en purée. Faites-le en retirant le
bouchon doseur du couvercle, apres avoir démarré le
mélangeur.

Aprés utilisation

+  Eteignez l'appareil et débranchez la fiche du secteur,
puis laissez 'appareil refroidir avant de le laisser sans
surveillance et avant de remplacer, nettoyer ou inspecter
ses pieces.

+ Lorsqu'il n’est pas utilisé, I'appareil doit étre rangé a un
endroit sec. L'appareil doit étre rangé hors de portée des
enfants.

Nettoyage et entretien
Méthode de nettoyage rapide

1. Remplissez le mixeur @ moitié avec de I'eau tiéde et une
petite quantité de détergent.

2. Faites-le tourner sur « Pulse » pendant 1 & 2 secondes et
relachez le bouton. Répétez cette opération 3 a 4 fois.

3. Retirez ensuite la cruche en verre et rincez-la a 'eau
courante.

4. Pour un nettoyage en profondeur, lavez le couvercle de
la cruche, le bouchon doseur et la cruche en verre avec
de I'eau tiede savonneuse.

5. Démontage de I'ensemble de la lame : Placez la cruche
en verre avec 'ensemble de la lame tournée vers le haut.
Placez les quatre fentes du bouchon doseur (1) dans la
nervure en saillie de la base de lame (4), puis tournez le
doseur dans le sens antihoraire pour démonter
I'ensemble de la lame et retirez la base de la lame du pot
en verre.

6. Rincez la base de la lame et la bague d'étanchéité
démontées sous I'eau courante.

7. Laissez toutes les pieces sécher, puis remontez les
pieces propres dans le sens inverse du démontage.
N'oubliez pas de replacer la bague d’étanchéité.
Assurez-vous de bien mettre I'ensemble de la lame en
place.

8. Attention : Soyez prudent lorsque vous nettoyez les
lames, car elles sont extrémement tranchantes.

Remarque : La cruche en verre, le couvercle et le bouchon

doseur sont lavables dans le lave-vaisselle.

Remarque : L'ensemble de la lame et le bloc moteur ne

peuvent pas étre lavés dans le lave-vaisselle

Pour nettoyer la base contenant le moteur

Utilisez une éponge douce et humide avec un détergent

et essuyez la base contenant le moteur.

Remarque : Ne plongez pas I'appareil, le cordon

d’alimentation ou la fiche dans des liquides.

+ Lorsqu'il n’est pas utilisé, I'appareil doit étre rangé dans
un endroit sec. L'appareil doit étre rangé hors de portée
des enfants.
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Sécurité électrique
Avant d'utiliser 'appareil, vérifiez que la tension secteur
correspond a celle de la plaque signalétique.
Cet appareil dispose d’'une double isolation

@ conformément a la norme IEC 60335-2-14 ; par
conséquent, I'utilisation du fil de terre n’est pas
requise.

+  Sile cordon d'alimentation est abimé, il doit étre
remplacé par le fabricant ou un centre de services agréé
BLACK+DECKER afin d’éviter tout danger.

Pour éviter le risque d’électrocution, ne plongez
pas le cordon, la fiche ou I'appareil dans de I'eau
ou tout autre liquide.

Guide de mixaget

Téche de
mixage

Aliment | Réglage

suggéré

Procédure de mixage suggérée

Utiliser du lait réfrigéré. Mélanger
jusqu'a obtenir la consistance
désirée. Contenu maximal : 400 g.
Durée maximale de
fonctionnement: 30 secondes.

Aération | Milk-shakes,

smoothies

2, Pulse

Mélanger les ingrédients jusqu'a ce
quiils soient juste mélangés. Ne pas
continuer a les mélanger plus
longtemps. Contenu maximal : 700
g. Durée maximale de
fonctionnement : 90 secondes.

Mixage | Pates deau,

gateaux d'eau | 1,2, Pulse

Changemevnt de la fiche secteur

En cas de besoin de montage d’une nouvelle fiche :
+ Mettez dliment I'ancienne fiche au rebut.

+  Connectez le fil marron a la borne sous tension de la
nouvelle fiche.

+  Connectez le fil bleu a la borne neutre.

+  Sile produit est de classe | (mis a la terre), connectez le
fil vertfjaune a la borne de terre.

Remarque ! Si vous disposez d’un produit a double isolation
de classe Il (2 fils uniquement dans le cordon), aucun
raccordement a la borne de terre n’est nécessaire.

Suivez les instructions de montage fournies avec des fiches
de bonne qualité.

Tout fusible de rechange doit avoir les mémes
caractéristiques nominales que le fusible d’origine fourni avec
le produit.

Avertissement ! La section ci-dessus concernant le
remplacement de la fiche électrique s’adresse au personnel
des centres de service agréés.

Caractéristiques techniques

Mixer jusqu'a obtenir une
consistance lisse. Contenu
maximal: 800 g. (La proportion
dlingrédients dans 'eau est de 2:3.)
Durée maximale de
fonctionnement: 90 secondes.

Réduction
en purée

Potages,
légumes,
ffruits, carottes

2, Pulse

BX350G-B5
Tension 220-240V
Alimentation électrique 350W

Mixer jusqu'a obtenir une
consistance lisse. Pour piler de la
glace seche, quantité de glace
seche maximale : 150 grammes
(taille du glagon : 35 mm x 35 mm x
35 mm). Durée maximale de
fonctionnement : 60 secondes en
alterant 3 secondes de
fonctionnement et 2 secondes a
[arrét successivement.

Pour piler de la glace avec de 'eau,
le contenu maximal ne doit pas
dépasser le niveau indiqué. (La
proportion d'ingrédients dans I'eau
est de 2:3). Durée maximale de
fonctionnement : 90 secondes.

Pilage de
glace

Glace Pulse

Attention ! Les durées de mixage varient en fonction de la
quantité d’aliments dans la cruche en verre, ces durées ne
sont données qu'a titre indicatif.

Protection de I’environnement
[

Si vous trouvez un jour que votre produit BLACK+DECKER
doit étre remplacé ou n'est plus d’aucune utilité pour vous, ne
le jetez pas avec les autres déchets ménagers. Mettez-le
dans un point de collecte séparée approprié.

+  BLACK+DECKER met a disposition un centre de
recyclage pour les produits BLACK+DECKER ayant
atteint la fin de leur durée de service. Ce service est
gratuit. Pour profiter de ce service, veuillez retourner
votre produit a un agent de réparation agréé qui se
chargera de la collecte.

+ Vous pouvez trouver I'agent de réparation agréé le plus
proche en contactant votre agence BLACK+DECKER
locale a I'adresse indiquée dans ce manuel. Autrement,
une liste d’agents de réparation agréés
BLACK+DECKER et des informations complétes
concernant notre service aprés-vente, y compris les
coordonnées, sont disponibles en ligne a I'adresse
suivante : www.2helpU.com.

Collecte séparée. Ce produit ne doit pas étre jeté
avec les ordures ménageres.




(Traduction des instructions d'origine)

Garantie

La société BLACK+DECKER est certaine de la qualité de ses
produits et propose une garantie exceptionnelle.

Cette déclaration de garantie vient s'ajouter a vos droits
|égaux et n'y porte en aucun cas préjudice.

Si un produit BLACK+DECKER s'avere défectueux en raison
de défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication, ou d’'un manque
de conformité, dans les 24 mois a compter de la date
d’achat, la garantie de BLACK+DECKER permet le
remplacement de piéces défectueuses, la réparation ou
I'échange de produits soumis & une usure normale afin de
garantir un minimum d'inconvénients pour le client, sauf si :

> leproduita été utilisé a des fins commerciales,
professionnelles ou de location ;

9 leproduita été utilisé de maniére inadéquate ou avec
négligence ;

9 le produit a subi des dommages provoqués par des
objets, substances ou accidents étrangers ;

9 des tentatives de réparation ont été effectuees par des
personnes autres que les agents de réparation agréés ou
le personnel d’entretien de BLACK+DECKER.

Pour soumettre une réclamation au titre de la garantie, vous
devrez apporter une preuve d’achat au vendeur ou a un
agent de réparation agréé. Vous pouvez trouver 'agent de
réparation agréé le plus proche en contactant votre agence
BLACK+DECKER locale a I'adresse indiquée dans ce
manuel.

Autrement, une liste d’agents de réparation agréés
BLACK+DECKER et des informations completes concernant
notre service aprés-vente, y compris les coordonnées, sont
disponibles en ligne a 'adresse suivante : www.2helpU.com.

BLACK ET DECKER (ETRANGER) GMBH
(BRANCH DE DUBAI)

PO Box 17164, Dubai, Emirats Arabes Unis
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Names & Addresses for BLACK+DECKER Service Concessionaries

COUNTRY

NAME

ADDRESS

TELEPHONE NO.

EMAIL

BAHRAIN

Alfouz Services Co. WLL

P.0. Box 26562, Tubli, Manama

(00973) 17783562 / 17879987

alfouz@batelco.com.bh

BAHRAIN

Kewalram & Sons Co. WLL

P.0. Box 84, Manama,
Kingdom of Bahrain

(00973) 17213110
17210617

kewalram02@batelco.com.bh
kewalram@batelco.com.bh

EGYPT

Anasia Egypt for Trading
S.AE. (Mentrade)

P.0. Box 2443, 9, Mostafa Refaat Street,
Sheraton Heliopolis 11361, Cairo

(00202) 22684159
Hotling19311

wael.salah@anasia.com
nevien.elbeshbishy@anasia.com

JORDAN

Mega Hardware -
(Sami Bashiti & Partners Co.)

93 King Abdullah 11 St.,
P.0.BOX 3005 AMMAN 11953

(009626) 5349098

info@mega-hardware.com
www.mega-hardware.com

KSA

Fawaz Ebrahim Al Zayani
Trading Est.

P.0. Box 76026, Al Raka : 31952 NEAR
Saudi Post, Al Janubiyah Al Khobar,Dammam,

966-38140914

danchubby@gmail.com

KSA

Fawaz Ebrahim Al Zayani
Trading Est.

Building No: 4578,Shop No:3
King Abdul Aziz road/Jeddah highway,
Opposite Al Fozan Al-bahr, Yanbu

966-43960980

danchubby@gmail.com

KSA

Fawaz Ebrahim Al Zayani
Trading Est.

9019, Al Qndeel street, Behind Emad
petrol station, Aziziah, Jeddah

966-128140914
581121778

danchubby@gmail.com

KUWAIT

Al Omar Technical Co.

P.0. Box 4062, Safat 13041, Kuwait

(00965) 24848595 / 24840039

alexotc@usa.net

LEBANON

Aces Service Centre
(Est. F.AKetaneh SA)

P.0. Box 90-102, Nahr El Mot,
Seaside Highway, Pharaon
Building, Beirut

(009611) 898989 / 262626

nissrine.hajj@aces.com.lb
nassim.aziz@Aces.com.lb

LIBYA

Homeworld Co.

Senidal St. Amr Ibn Elaas Road,
Benghazi, Libya (P.O. Box 18182 Salmany)

(0021861) 9094183
ext. 103

nissrine.hajj@aces.com.lb

LIBYA

North Africa Trading
( EI Ghoul Brothers)

P.0. Box 348, 7 October
Street 11, Benghazi

(00218061) 3383994

nissrine.hajj@aces.com.lb

LIBYA

North Africa Trading
( EI Ghoul Brothers)

AlBamiq Dewalt Center,
Mokhazin-elsukar St. EIFallah, Tripoli

(00218021) 3606430

nagte.ly@gmail.com
nagte.dpt@gmail.com

MAURITIUS The Brandhouse Ltd.

Rogers Industrial Park 1, Riche
Terre, Mauritius

(00230) 2069450
2071700

claims(service.centre@goupille.mu
stephanie.bijou@gmail.com

OMAN

Oman Marketing & Service Co.
(Omasco)

P.0. Box 2734,Behind Honda
Showroom,Wattayah,Oman

(00968) 24560232
24560255

npservice@omasco.com.om
ashok.balan@omasco.com.om

OMAN

Oman Marketing & Service Co. (Omasco)

Al Ohi, Sohar,0Oman

(00968) 26846379

s00raj.neeran@omasco.com.om

OMAN

Oman Marketing & Service Co. (Omasco)

Sanaya, Salalah,Oman

(00968) 23212290

rajagopal.pr@omasco.com.om

PAKISTAN

Ammar Service & Spares

Office No 6068 6th Floor Central
Plaza Behind Gul Plaza Marston
Road.KARACHI

(009221) 32775252

babji93@yahoo.com

QATAR

Al Muftah Service Centre

Al Wakrah Road, P.O. Box 875,
Doha,Qatar

(00974) 44650880
44650110

service@almuftah.com
almuftah@almuftah.com

TUNISIA

Societe Tunisienne De
Maintenance(STM)

RUE DE LAPHYSIQUE. NOUVELLE
ZONE INDUSTRIELLE BEN AROUS.
2013 BENAROUS, TUNISIA.

(0021679) 389687

importa@stqu.com

Light House Electrical

P.0. Box 120, Abu Dhabi

(009712) 6726131

dewalt_he@hotmail.com

Light House Electrical

P.0. Box 120, Abu Dhabi

(009712) 5548315

dewalt_lhe@hotmail.com

BLACK+DECKER (Overseas) GmbH

P.0. Box 5420, Dubai

(009714) 8127400/ 8127406

service.mea@sbdinc.com

Zillion Equipment and

P.0. Box 10584, Ras Al Khaimah

(009717) 2277095

Zillionrak@gmail.com

Zillion Equipment and Spare Parts
Trading LLC

P.0. Box 19740, Opp. Bin Sadal /
Trimix Redymix Sanaiya, Al Ain

(009713) 7216690

zilliontrdg@gmail.com
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